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DECISION APPROVING SETTLEMENT

I. Summary

This decision approves a settlement (the full text of which is attached as the Appendix to this decision) between the Commission’s Consumer Services Division (CSD) and Jone R. Rodley, an individual doing business as Moving for Less (Respondent).  The settlement provides that Respondent shall pay restitution to former customers, shall relinquish her Commission Permit to Operate as a Household Goods Carrier (permit), T-185532, and shall not reapply for another permit for five years.  If Respondent applies for another permit after five years, she must refer the Commission to this proceeding, must prove her fitness to operate, must demonstrate that she has complied with any mediation agreement, arbitration award or judicial order resulting from proceedings brought against her by former customers, and must disclose any judicial, law enforcement, or administrative proceedings against her.

II. Procedural History

The Commission’s Order Instituting Investigation (OII) against Respondent charges her with violations of the Public Utilities Code and Commission tariffs and General Orders (Gos) regulating household goods carriers.  On February 17, 2000, pursuant to a request by the assigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), CSD filed and served a supplemental pleading which clarified the dates, times, places and persons involved in each violation.  The charges as stated in the OII, are that Respondent:

a. Demonstrated her unfitness to hold operating authority under Section 5135 of the Public Utilities Code by failing to divulge to the Commission her prior conviction and those of her associates (1 count);

b. Violated Section 5135 of the Public Utilities Code by unlawfully and fraudulently appropriating property entrusted to her as a carrier to a use inconsistent with the safekeeping of such property (2 counts);

c. Violated Section 5245 of the Public Utilities Code, and Item 108 of MAX 4 by giving estimates not in writing or not based upon visual inspection of the goods to be moved (1 count);

d. Violated Section 5139 of the Public Utilities Code by permitting the use of inadequately trained or supervised crews (3 counts);

e. Violated Section 5139 of the Public Utilities Code, and Items 128 and 132 of MAX 4, by failing to show required information on shipping documents, including points of origin and destination, insurance valuation declarations, shipment descriptions, times, dates and a Not To Exceed Price (186 counts);

f. Violated Section 5286 of the Public Utilities Code by conducting operations as a household goods carrier during a period when her permit was suspended (24 counts);

g. Violated Sections 5139 and 5162 of the Public Utilities Code and GO 100-M by failing to procure, and continue in effect so long as she conducted operations as a household goods carrier, adequate protection against public liability (2 counts);

h. Violated Section 5139 of the Public Utilities Code and GO 136-C by failing to procure, and continue in effect so long as she conducted operations as a household goods carrier, adequate cargo insurance (1 count); and,

i. Violated Section 5139 of the Public Utilities Code, and Item 92 of MAX 4, by failing to acknowledge and process loss and damage claims submitted by customers in a timely manner (9 counts).

The violations allegedly occurred in the San Diego, California, area.

Prehearing conferences (PHCs) were held on January 25, March 16, March 31, June 7, and June 26, 2000.

Respondent, through her counsel, denied each of the charges at the March 31, 2000 PHC.  (R.T. 37: 7-11).
A scoping memo and ruling of the Assigned Commissioner and ALJ issued on May 17, 2000, confirmed the categorization of this proceeding as adjudicatory, designated assigned ALJ Myra J. Prestidge as the Presiding Officer, and scheduled an evidentiary hearing for June 26 through June 30, 2000 in San Diego, California. However, the evidentiary hearing was not held because the parties presented a draft settlement after the June 7, 2000 PHC.  The parties filed a joint motion for Commission adoption of settlement and a settlement signed by both parties on June 28, 2000.

III. Description of Settlement

The settlement provides as follows:

A. Restitution to Customers
The settlement identifies two groups of customers to whom Respondent must pay restitution.  Attachment A to the settlement (Attachment A) lists ten customers who have filed claims with Respondent for specified amounts.  Attachment B to Settlement (Attachment B) lists two customers who have filed civil litigation or other proceedings against Respondent, and two additional customers, Corrina Ortiz and Tom Johan, with whom Respondent is required to initiate mediation or other dispute resolution proceedings pursuant to MAX 4.  The settlement requires Respondent to pay restitution (1) directly to CSD to forward to the former customers listed in Attachment A in the amount of their claims filed with Respondent, and (2) as required by any agreement, award, or decision in a mediation, arbitration, or judicial proceeding to customers listed in Attachment B.  

1. Payments to Customers Listed in Attachment A.

Within five days of signing the settlement, Respondent shall either pay restitution in the amount of $3,210 to her former customers listed in Attachment A or shall provide CSD with proof of prior restitution payments to these customers.  If Respondent chooses the latter, CSD shall review the documentation regarding prior restitution payments and notify Respondent within three days after its receipt whether CSD will accept this documentation as satisfaction of any of the restitution obligations stated in Attachment A.  

Within two days of receipt of CSD’s communication, Respondent shall pay restitution either in the amount shown in Attachment A or as modified by CSD.  Respondent has agreed not to contest or appeal CSD’s determination regarding the amount of restitution to be paid.  If Respondent fails to provide documentation regarding previous restitution payments to former customers, she is deemed to have agreed to pay the full amount as shown in Attachment A.

Respondent’s counsel, Michael B. Taggart, shall make the restitution payments to CSD on Respondent’s behalf through a bank check drawn on his client trust account and made payable to former customers in the amounts shown in Attachment A.  CSD will record the names of the former customers and the dates and the amount of the check, and mail the checks by first class mail to each customer.  Respondent is required to pay her counsel $3,2l0.00 by certified check in advance to cover these restitution payments.

Within 15 days after the mailing of the restitution checks, CSD shall report to the assigned ALJ the name of each former customer to whom a check was mailed and the amount of restitution paid.  Within five days after receipt of CSD’s report, either party may request the Commission to convene a PHC to discuss the report and whether further proceedings are necessary.

2. Payments to Customers Listed in Attachment B

Respondent has agreed to promptly make restitution payments to her former customers listed in Attachment B and to send CSD copies of cancelled checks or other financial records documenting the payments within five days after payment is made.  Since Respondent failed to process the claims for loss or damage filed by two of the former customers listed in Attachment B, Corrina Ortiz and Tom Johan, she has agreed to mediate or arbitrate these claims and to comply with any restitution obligations which arise out of the mediations or arbitrations.

B. Relinquishment of Permit/Disclosure Requirements for Reapplication for Permit After Five Years

Respondent has agreed to relinquish her permit.  She also agrees not to operate as a household goods carrier, to apply for a permit, or to operate, control, manage or own any household goods carrier business for five years, beginning on the date of the Commission’s order approving the settlement.  If Respondent wishes to reapply for a permit after five years (including as a joint applicant), the application must include:

A reference to this proceeding;

Proof of her fitness to operate within California;

A copy and proof of Respondent’s compliance with any mediation agreement, arbitration award, and/or judicial order resulting from any of the proceedings listed in Exhibit B;

Any state or federal administrative, law enforcement, or judicial proceeding involving Respondent;

Other information that CSD may deem relevant and necessary.

C. Enforcement of Settlement

Section 2.6. of the settlement
 provides that CSD may petition the assigned ALJ for further proceedings if Respondent fails to timely provide her counsel with a certified check to cover the restitution payments to former customers listed in Attachment A, or if Respondent, or her counsel, fail to deliver the restitution checks to CSD for mailing to the former customers listed in Attachment A.

This proceeding will remain open for 45 days after the date of the Commission’s adoption of this decision.  The proceeding will close after that time unless CSD has filed a report with the assigned ALJ pursuant to Section 2.4., which indicates that Respondent has failed to make the required restitution payments to former customers listed in Attachment A, or has otherwise not complied with the settlement, and the assigned ALJ has set further proceedings by ruling.  After this proceeding is closed, CSD may request the reopening of this proceeding to impose fines and penalties if Respondent breaches a material provision of the settlement, such as failing to pay restitution to the former customers listed in Attachment B, or violates a statute, or a Commission rule or regulation.

CSD has agreed not to request the imposition of fines or penalties at this time, and not to initiate law enforcement proceedings against Respondent based on the charges against her in this proceeding.  However, CSD may cooperate with law enforcement authorities and provide information to the extent requested.

IV. Discussion

In order for a settlement to be approved by the Commission, the settlement must be:  (1) reasonable in light of the whole record, (2) consistent with law, and (3) in the public interest.  Rule 51.1(e).

A. Reasonable in Light of the Whole Record

The record of this proceeding sets forth allegations of a widespread pattern of violations of law, Commission GOs and tariffs by Respondent, including the damage and theft of personal property belonging to Respondent’s former customers, failure to respond to claims filed by customers, failure to maintain legally required insurance, and operating as a household goods carrier while her permit was suspended.  The record supporting these allegations include the declarations under penalty of perjury of Commission Special Agent Hossein Salaami, and documentation such as correspondence from Respondent’s former customers, claims and civil complaints filed by Respondent’s former customers, Commission orders of suspension and reinstatement of Respondent’s permit, insurance records and freight bills and agreements for service.

The violations, if proven, demonstrate that Respondent has not only harmed the public but has also illegally operated her business in defiance of a Commission order suspending her permit.

The settlement would address the harm caused to Respondent’s former customers by requiring her to pay them restitution, and would prevent Respondent from continuing to operate her business in an unlawful manner by canceling her permit and requiring her not to reapply for a permit or to operate as a household goods carrier for five years.  The enforcement authority given to CSD by the settlement also ensures that Respondent will be required to follow through on her obligations and to comply with the applicable law.  We therefore find the settlement reasonable in light of the whole record.

B. Consistent with the Law

None of the actions required by the settlement would violate any statute or Commission rule or regulation.  Indeed, the settlement upholds the law (in particular, the Household Goods Carriers Act, Public Utilities Code Section 5101 et seq.) by providing substantial sanctions for alleged violations that Respondent, under the terms of the settlement, is not contesting.

C. In the Public Interest

The Commission is responsible for protecting the public from the risk of loss or harm caused by the operations of unscrupulous household goods carriers.  Members of the public necessarily place great trust in household goods carriers in order to have their personal property moved from one location to another.  The settlement would serve the public interest by requiring Respondent to repay her former customers for any loss or harm caused by unlawful acts or omissions of her business, Moving for Less, and ensuring that Respondent will not operate as a household goods carrier for five years.  The settlement also protects the public by requiring Ms. Rodley to make significant disclosures if she reapplies for a permit in the future, so that the Commission will have a full opportunity to determine whether she is fit to operate as a household goods carrier in California again.

For these reasons, the Commission finds that the settlement is reasonable in light of the whole record, is consistent with the law, and is in the public interest.  The settlement is approved pursuant to Rules 51 through 51.10.

V. Waiver of Public Review and Comment on Draft Decision

Since this decision approves a settlement agreed to by both parties, the requirement for public review and comment is waived pursuant to Rule 77.7(f)(2).

Findings of Fact

1. On December l6, 1999, the Commission issued an OII in this proceeding, which charged that Respondent was operating her business, Moving for Less, in a manner that violated the law and Commission rules and regulations, including appropriating personal property belonging to customers, failing to maintain legally required insurance coverage, failing to respond to claims filed by customers in a timely manner, and operating her business while her permit was suspended by the Commission.

2. Respondent denied all of the charges stated in the OII.

3. After several PHCs, the parties filed a joint motion for Commission adoption of settlement and a settlement on June 28, 2000.

4. The settlement requires Respondent to pay restitution to former customers who have suffered loss or damage caused by the operations of her business, Moving for Less, and to relinquish her permit and not to operate as a household goods carrier or to control, manage, or own any household goods carrier business for five years beginning on the date of the Commission’s order approving the settlement.  If Respondent reapplies for a permit after five years, she must refer the Commission to this proceeding, demonstrate her fitness to operate, show her compliance with any mediation agreement, arbitration award or judicial order in proceedings brought against her by former customers, and disclose any judicial, law enforcement, or administrative proceedings against her.

5. The settlement authorizes CSD to request the reopening of the proceeding in this docket to seek the imposition of fines and penalties, if Respondent violates a material provision of the settlement or violates a statute or a Commission rule or regulation.

Conclusions of Law

1. The settlement is reasonable in light of the whole record because it addresses the harm that Respondent’s business allegedly caused to customers and the public by requiring Respondent to pay restitution, to relinquish her permit, and not to operate as a household goods carrier for five years.  The enforcement authority given to CSD by the settlement also ensures Respondent will be required to follow through on her obligations and to comply with the law.

2. The settlement is consistent with the law because none of the required actions violate any statute or Commission rule or regulation, and the settlement advances the purposes of the Household Goods Carriers Act (Public Utilities Code Section 5101 et seq.).

3. The settlement is in the public interest because Respondent is required to pay restitution to former customers who suffered loss or injury allegedly caused by the operations of her business.  The settlement also protects the public from the risk of continued harm caused by the operations of Respondent’s business because Respondent is required to relinquish her permit and not to operate as a household goods carrier for five years.  If Respondent chooses to reapply for a permit after five years, she will be required to disclose certain information with her application so that the Commission will have a full opportunity to evaluate whether she is fit to operate as a household goods carrier in California again.

4. In order to assure prompt compliance with the terms of the settlement and to quickly obtain the benefits of the settlement for former customers of Respondent’s business and the public, the settlement should be approved, effective immediately.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The settlement attached as the Appendix, which is incorporated by reference, is approved, and the parties are directed to comply with its terms.

2. This order is effective immediately.

3. This proceeding shall remain open for 45 days and shall close after that time unless:

a. Consumer Services Division (CSD) has petitioned the assigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for further proceedings pursuant to Section 2.6. because Respondent has failed to provide her counsel with a certified check to cover the restitution payments to former customers listed in Attachment A, or Respondent has failed to deliver the restitution checks to CSD for mailing to former customers listed in Attachment A, or has violated any statute or Commission decision, General Order, rule or regulation.

b. CSD has filed a report with the assigned ALJ pursuant to Section 2.4. which indicates Respondent has failed to pay the required restitution to former customers listed in Attachment A, or has otherwise not complied with the settlement, or either party has requested the Commission to convene a prehearing conference to discuss CSD’s report pursuant to Section 2.5., and the assigned ALJ has set further proceedings by ruling.  

4. After this proceeding is closed, CSD may petition for the reopening of this proceeding and the imposition of fines and penalties if Respondent breaches a material provision of the settlement, such as failing to pay restitution to the former customers, or violates a statute, or a Commission rule or regulation.

This order is effective today.

Dated August 3, 2000, at San Francisco, California.


LORETTA M. LYNCH


President


HENRY M. DUQUE


JOSIAH L. NEEPER


RICHARD A. BILAS


CARL W. WOOD


Commissioners

See CPUC Formal File for Appendix

� “MAX 4” refers to Commission Maximum Rate Tariff 4.  “GO” refers to a Commission General Order.


� All section references are to the provisions of the settlement, unless otherwise stated.


�According to statements made by Respondent’s counsel at the June 26, 2000 PHC, Respondent has already pled nolo contendere to criminal charges in San Diego County based on some of the acts or omissions charged in this proceeding.


� All rule citations are to the Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure, unless otherwise specified.
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